

**Nos. 12-11161 & 12-15457**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

COQUINA INVESTMENTS,

*Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

v.

TD BANK, N.A.,

*Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Southern District Of Florida

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT  
COQUINA INVESTMENTS**

---

David S. Mandel  
Nina Stillman Mandel  
Jason B. Savitz  
MANDEL & MANDEL LLP  
169 East Flagler Street, Suite 1200  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 374-3771

Miguel A. Estrada  
*Counsel of Record*  
Scott P. Martin  
Jonathan C. Bond  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant Coquina Investments*

---

*Coquina Investments v. TD Bank, N.A.*  
Eleventh Circuit Docket No. 12-11161

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	xvii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Proceedings Below .....	4
B. Statement Of Facts .....	5
1. Coquina’s Investments In The Rothstein-TD Scheme .....	5
2. The Rothstein-TD Scheme’s Collapse.....	7
3. Coquina’s Lawsuit And TD’s Obstruction .....	9
4. Coquina’s RICO Claims .....	10
5. The RRA Trustee’s Demand And Settlement.....	10
6. Jury Trial And Verdict .....	12
7. TD’s Discovery Misconduct .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
8. Post-Trial Motions .....	17
C. Standards Of Review.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. COQUINA HAS STANDING TO RECOUP ITS INVESTMENTS .....	22
A. Coquina Has Standing Because It Made The Investments And Suffered Losses .....	22
B. TD Forfeited Any Prudential-Standing Or Real-Party-In- Interest Argument.....	28
II. TD’S CLAIMS OF EVIDENTIARY ERROR ARE MERITLESS AND DO NOT JUSTIFY A NEW TRIAL ON LIABILITY .....	30
A. The District Court Properly Handled The Testimony Of Former TD Regional Vice President Frank Spinosa.....	31
1. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Allowing Coquina To Question Spinosa In Open Court .....	31
2. The District Court’s Procedural Rulings And Instructions Were Appropriate.....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
3. A New Trial Is Not Warranted Because The Verdict Was Not Against The Great Weight Of the Evidence .....	36
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Admitting The RRA Settlement .....	36
III. TD’S ATTACKS ON THE JURY’S DAMAGES AWARD ARE BASELESS.....	38
A. The District Court Properly Allowed Coquina To Recover Its Losses Under The RRA Settlement .....	39
1. The Jury Properly Considered The RRA Settlement In Calculating Coquina’s Damages.....	39
a. TD Bank Bore The Burden To Establish The Settlement’s Supposed Unreasonableness.....	40
b. The Record Demonstrates That Coquina’s Settlement Was Reasonable.....	43
2. TD Was Not Precluded From Challenging The Reasonableness Of The Settlement.....	47
a. The District Court Appropriately Limited Discovery Regarding The Settlement.....	48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
b.    The District Court Properly Excluded The Demand Letter .....	49
c.    The District Court Instructed The Jury To Award Only Reasonable Damages .....	52
B.    TD Failed To Show That The Jury Awarded A Double Recovery.....	53
1.    TD Waived Any Double-Recovery Argument .....	53
2.    TD Cannot Demonstrate That The Jury’s Damages Award Was Duplicative .....	54
IV.   THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY SANCTIONED TD FOR ITS EXTENSIVE LITIGATION MISCONDUCT .....	59
A.    TD’s Attacks On The Willfulness Finding Fail .....	60
1.    TD’s Attacks On The Willfulness Finding Are Irrelevant Because It Was Not Necessary For The Sanctions Imposed.....	60
2.    The District Court’s Willfulness Finding Was Not Clearly Erroneous .....	61

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
a. TD Deceived The District Court And Coquina Regarding The SIP.....	62
b. TD Willfully Prevented Coquina From Obtaining The True CDD .....	64
c. TD’s Pattern Of Misconduct Bolsters The District Court’s Finding Of Willfulness .....	67
d. TD Cannot Shift The Blame To Its Outside Counsel .....	68
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Tailoring The Sanction To Fit TD’s Egregious Misconduct .....	71
V. COQUINA SHOULD HAVE BEEN PERMITTED TO AMEND ITS RICO CLAIMS .....	74
A. Coquina Had Good Cause To Amend Its Complaint.....	74
B. TD Bank Would Not Be Unduly Prejudiced By The Amendment .....	77
CONCLUSION .....	78
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
ADDENDUM: CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Constitution, art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	A-1
U.S. Constitution, amend. V .....	A-1
11 U.S.C. § 547.....	A-1
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	A-6
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	A-9
11 U.S.C. § 1109.....	A-11
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	A-11
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	A-14
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....	A-15
18 U.S.C. § 1965.....	A-16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	A-17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16.....	A-19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17.....	A-22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....	A-24
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	A-29
Fed. R. Evid. 408 .....	A-29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alvarez Perez v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2008).....	18, 43
<i>Aronowitz v. Health-Chem. Corp.</i> , 513 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2008).....	53
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Interstate Oil Transp. Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1986).....	41
<i>Aztec Steel Co. v. Fla. Steel Co.</i> , 691 F.2d 480 (11th Cir. 1982).....	67
* <i>BankAtlantic v. Blythe Eastman Paine Webber, Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 1045 (11th Cir. 1994).....	61
<i>Barnes v. Dalton</i> , 158 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1998).....	73
* <i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308, 96 S. Ct. 1551 (1976).....	31, 32
<i>Bender v. City of New York</i> , 78 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1996).....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Blu-J, Inc. v. Kemper C.P.A. Group,</i> 916 F.2d 637 (11th Cir. 1990).....	50, 51
<i>Bochese v. Town of Ponce Inlet,</i> 405 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.,</i> 553 U.S. 639, 128 S. Ct. 2131 (2008).....	61
<i>Brink's, Inc. v. City of New York,</i> 717 F.2d 700 (2d Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Brown v. Ala. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 597 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>Byrne v. Nezhad,</i> 261 F.3d 1075 (11th Cir. 2001).....	61
<i>Cerro Gordo Charity v. Fireman's Fund Am. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 819 F.2d 1471 (8th Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Covenant Christian Ministries, Inc. v. City of Marietta,</i> 654 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>E.F. Hutton &amp; Co. v. Hadley,</i> 901 F.2d 979 (11th Cir. 1990).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Equity Lifestyle Props., Inc. v. Fla. Mowing &amp; Landscape Serv., Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2009).....	18, 30
<i>Farley v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 197 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999).....	53
<i>FDIC v. Fid. &amp; Deposit Co. of Md.</i> , 45 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>First Union Discount Brokerage Servs., Inc .v. Milos</i> , 997 F.2d 835 (11th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178, 83 S. Ct. 227 (1962).....	75
<i>GAB Bus. Servs., Inc. v. Syndicate 627</i> , 809 F.2d 755 (11th Cir. 1987).....	41, 43, 47
* <i>Gentile v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 926 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1991).....	55, 56, 57, 58
* <i>Gowski v. Peake</i> , 682 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2012).....	18, 30, 31, 35, 36, 52, 57
<i>In re Allcat Claims Serv., LP</i> , 356 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. 2011).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Chase &amp; Sanborn Corp.</i> ,	
848 F.2d 1196 (11th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>In re Prudential of Fla. Leasing, Inc.</i> ,	
478 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>Indemnified Capital Invs., SA v. R.J. O'Brien &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> ,	
12 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Howard</i> ,	
24 F. App'x 480 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	55, 56, 58
<i>Josendis v. Wall to Wall Residence Repairs, Inc.</i> ,	
662 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Laber v. Harvey</i> ,	
438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	75
<i>Larmoyeux v. Montgomery</i> ,	
963 So. 2d 813 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007) .....	23
<i>Lavoie v. Pac. Press &amp; Shear Co.</i> ,	
975 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1992).....	53
* <i>LiButti v. United States</i> ,	
107 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1997).....	32, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lipphardt v. Durango Steakhouse of Brandon, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2001).....	18, 31, 36, 49
* <i>Malautea v. Suzuki Motor Co.</i> , 987 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1993).....	62, 67, 71, 72
<i>Martin v. Automobili Lamborghini Exclusive, Inc.</i> , 307 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2002).....	73
<i>McKissick v. Yuen</i> , 618 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Minotty v. Baudo</i> , 42 So. 3d 824 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010) .....	56
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Nat’l Hockey League v. Metro. Hockey Club, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 639 96 S. Ct. 2778 (1976) .....	73
<i>Oravec v. Sunny Isles Luxury Ventures, LC</i> , 527 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2008).....	75
<i>Overseas Private Inv. Corp. v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 47 F.3d 1111 (11th Cir. 1995).....	53, 58, 59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Overseas Private Inv. Corp. v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 1564 (S.D. Fla. 1993) .....	59
<i>Parfait v. Jahncke Serv., Inc.</i> , 484 F.2d 296 (5th Cir. 1973).....	41
<i>Pate v. Seaboard R.R., Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 1074 (11th Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Peat, Inc. v. Vanguard Research, Inc.</i> , 378 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2004).....	37
* <i>RAD Servs., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 808 F.2d 271 (3d Cir. 1986).....	32, 33, 34
<i>RK Co. v. See</i> , 622 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Scroggins v. Air Cargo, Inc.</i> , 534 F.2d 1124 (5th Cir. 1976).....	48
* <i>Sprint Commc 'ns v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269, 128 S. Ct. 2531 (2008).....	23, 29
<i>St. Luke's Cataract &amp; Laser Inst., PA v. Sanderson</i> , 573 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2009).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Altrui</i> ,	
188 Conn. 161, 448 A.2d 837 (Conn. 1982).....	68
<i>Telecor Commc'ns, Inc. v. Sw. Bell. Tel. Co.</i> ,	
305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002).....	55, 58
<i>Tenn. Valley Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. M/V Delta</i> ,	
598 F.2d 930 (5th Cir.), <i>amended</i> , 604 F.2d 13 (5th Cir. 1979).....	41
<i>Thompson v. N.Y. Life. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
644 F.2d 439 (5th Cir. May 4, 1981) .....	75
<i>Timmy Woods Beverly Hills, Ltd. v. Greenwald</i> ,	
475 So. 2d 256 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985) .....	41
<i>U.S. Steel, LLC v. Tieco, Inc.</i> ,	
261 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2001).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> ,	
809 F.2d 1504 (11th Cir. 1987).....	51
<i>United States v. Sampol</i> ,	
636 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	34
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> ,	
467 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2006).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>W.R. Huff Asset Mgt. Co. v. Deloitte &amp; Touche LLP</i> , 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Westchester Specialty Ins. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 1505 (11th Cir. 1997).....	50, 51
 <b>Constitutional And Statutory Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	22
11 U.S.C. § 1109 .....	11
11 U.S.C. § 547 .....	43, 44
11 U.S.C. § 548 .....	43, 44
11 U.S.C. § 550 .....	26, 42
18 U.S.C. § 1962 .....	3, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1964 .....	xvii
18 U.S.C. § 1965 .....	xvii
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	xvii
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	xvii
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	xvii
Fla. Stat. § 620.8201 .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	xvii
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....	74, 75
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16 .....	70, 75
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17 .....	29, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 .....	70, 72
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	51
Fed. R. Evid. 408 .....	50
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 John Henry Wigmore, <i>A Treatise on the System of Trials at Common Law</i> (1904) .....	67
Richard A. Rosen et al., <i>Settlement Agreements in Commercial Disputes: Negotiating, Drafting, and Enforcement</i> (2000 & 2012 supp.) .....	25
